
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held Virtually on THURSDAY 10 
SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 5.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 September 2020 
 
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 to hold the meeting virtually via Team 
Meetings, the meeting can be watched live at the following 
link:  https://youtu.be/Z2T7XnIMsfI 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Z2T7XnIMsfI


 
 
 
 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Sam Burrows NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
    
6.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
7.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 
and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 9 
July 2020. 

5 - 16 

    
8.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
9.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
10.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

   
 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

11.   None Specific WOKINGHAM WELLBEING STRATEGY 
PROGRESS REPORT 
To receive the Wokingham Wellbeing Strategy 
Progress Report. (25 mins) 

17 - 48 

    
12.   None Specific DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 

To receive a report on Designing our Neighbourhood. 
(15 minutes) 

49 - 56 

    
13.   None Specific JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR 

BERKSHIRE WEST 
To receive an update regarding a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Berkshire West. (15 mins) 

57 - 74 

    
14.   None Specific INTEGRATION UPDATE 

To receive the Integration Update. (10 mins) 
75 - 78 

    
15.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

79 - 82 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 11 JUNE 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.30 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
Meradin Peachey (substituting Tessa 
Lindfield) 

Interim Consultant in Public Health 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Narinder Brar Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Peter Slade Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 

Partnership Project Support 
Martin Sloan Assistant Director ASC Transformation 

and Integration 
Lewis Willing Head of Health and Social Care 

Integration 
Andy Fitton               NHS Berkshire West CCG  
 
63. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence was submitted from Tessa Lindfield and Sam Burrows. 
 
64. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 February 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 
65. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
66. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
67. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 

5

Agenda Item 7.



 

 
67.1 Gary Cowan asked the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board 

the following question. Due to his inability to attend the following written 
answer was provided:  

Question 
Dr Cathy Winfield, CEO of West Berks CCG on May 21 stated at the West Berks Health 
and Wellbeing Board that the NHS were able to step up their critical care criteria at the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital by not testing patients discharged from hospital into care homes 
and as a result West Berks have had 118 deaths of which 60 have been in their care 
homes. 
  
My reading of her comments suggested that she now appears to have admitted that this 
policy was a mistake. 
  
My question is of all the fatalities in Wokingham’s Care Homes how many were patients 
discharged from our hospitals and how many were not. 
 
Answer 
Thank you for your question. Can I first extend my deepest sympathy to all those that hav
[...]

agenda items to Narinder Brar. 

 Councillor Margetts indicated that the Council via the Wellbeing Board would be 
responsible for monitoring the local track and trace process. A sub group, the 
composition of which, was to be decided, would be established and would be led by 
the Leader of the Council.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Wellbeing Overview Report be noted; 
 
2) the Board note the requirement to establish a Member led engagement Board 
around track and trace. 
 
74. WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board considered the Wellbeing Board Annual Report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Matt Pope referred in particular to the Board’s Work Programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 

 It was suggested that the report be updated to include reference to the Council’s 
response to Covid 19. 

 
RESOLVED:  That once amended, the report be recommended to Full Council for 
approval. 
 
75. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers indicated that the updated CCG Operating Plan would be presented 
at the October meeting. 

 Meradin Peachey suggested that the Board receive an update on how track and 
trace was progressing within the Borough. 

 Graham Ebers asked that the Designing our Neighbourhoods and Strategy into 
Action remained standing items. 

 Carol Cammiss indicated that she would bring a paper on how the priorities of the 
Children and Young People’s Partnership aligned with the priorities of the Wellbeing 
Strategy, to a future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the forward programme be noted. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 9 JULY 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 5.10 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Meradin Peachey (substituting Tessa 
Lindfield) 

 

Andrew Price (substituting Sam Burrows) Wokingham Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Narinder Brar Wokingham Community Safety 

Partnership Manager 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Martin Sloan Assistant Director ASC Transformation 

and Integration 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR 2020-21 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Charles Margetts be elected Chairman for the 2020-21 
municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2020-21 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Debbie Milligan be appointed as Vice Chairman for the 2020-21 
municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sam Burrows, Carol Cammiss and Jim 
Stockley. 
 
4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5. LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD  
The Board received a report on establishing a Local Outbreak Engagement Board (LOEB). 
 
The primary role of the LOEB would be to have oversight relating to an outbreak response, 
to provide direction and leadership for community engagement and to approve public 
facing communications. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

15



 

1) it be agreed to establish a subcommittee, the Local Outbreak Engagement Board 
(LOEB) and its terms of reference be agreed (Appendix 1 of the report) subject to the 
inclusion of the Chief Executive within the LOEB membership; 
 
2) the monitoring and support of Covid19 outbreak management and communications 
be delegated to the Local Outbreak Engagement Board.  
 
3) the Chief Executive be included in the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board 
membership and it be recommended to Council via the Constitution Review Working 
Group that the terms of reference be updated accordingly. 
 

16



 

TITLE Strategy into Action 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on Thursday, 10 

September 2020 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Ingrid Slade, Head of Public Health, Wokingham 

Borough Council 
Matt Pope, Director of Adult Social Services 
Suzie Watt, Senior Public Health Programme Officer, 
Wokingham Borough Council 

 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report 

This meets all three priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy: 

 Creating Physically Active Communities 

 Reducing social isolation and loneliness 

 Narrowing the health inequalities gap 

  

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

 Improved physical health of residents 

 Creating healthy and resilient communities  

 Support and collaboration of partners  

 Those most deprived will enjoy more years in good 
health 

 Greater access to health promoting resources 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

Reviewing progress and considering proposals for actions 
groups focused on each of the strategy priorities. 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

Public Health has reviewed the long term indicators and 
has commenced reviewing and defining systems and 
partners, some engagement with LA colleagues has 
started in order to identify short term measures to provide 
updates on – this will be ongoing.   

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. To note the stages, detail of action and timeframes for the development of the 
action groups to progress the priorities and provide regular, efficient and effective 
reporting to Health & Wellbeing Board partners (Appendix A).  

2. To agree key stakeholders and partners who are required to co-lead or be 
involved in each priority.  

3. To note the summary of progress captured to August 2020 and note the short 
terms actions to be monitored until formal reporting is implemented (Appendix B) 

4. To agree to incorporate inequalities measures that have been identified through 
the Covid-19 pandemic, that is obesity (healthy weight) and BAME as a priority 
group, to the Health and Wellbeing Board priorities. 

17

Agenda Item 11.



 

5. To note that there are known gaps in demographic data available from 
services/programmes – particularly around target groups such as BAME.  This 
has emerged following work completed to produce Appendix B.   

6. To consider how wider public engagement could be incorporated in the 
development stage and the future performance monitoring of the strategy and link 
with the neighbourhoods plan. 

 
 

This report is further development in reviewing progress against local targets, 
achievements, opportunities and actions.   
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has changed priorities and services. There has been a positive 
and timely response by all services/programmes in relation to COVID-19 with most 
agencies adapting services to meet Government guidelines but continuing to offer 
critical service to vulnerable groups. Changes to services relevant to this strategy 
include Health Visitors, Maternity and Community Mental Health Teams.   COVID-19 
has resulted in some reporting gaps for the short term, such as demographic data 
specific to vulnerable groups, it remains important to show that services are reaching 
the right communities. There are some gaps such as ethnic monitoring of all services. 
 
Discussion points 
 
Despite COVID-19 there have been some good achievements in relations to physical 
activity/inactivity in the borough.  There is a need to work collectively across partners to 
look at how to support recently reinstated referrals into programmes and services and to 
target those most in need/at risk.   Work is already underway to look at how this can be 
achieved through having referrals added to GP systems.  Going forward, this work 
should involve primary care, social prescribers, community services and the voluntary 
sector. Bulmershe has successfully opened and there this is likely to provide an 
opportunity to expand programmes.   
 
The numbers of pregnant women who smoke accessing stop-smoking services is not 
reflective of the need and midwives training has been affected during the pandemic. 
There are plan to reschedule when guidance and capacity allows.   
 
Rates of Social isolation and loneliness have increased since the beginning of lockdown 
in March 2020. In response to this, local providers have adapted to maintain service 
provision in the face of new social distancing measures. Local befriending and 
employment support services have been able to engage with vulnerable groups 
remotely (via telephone or online video conferencing). The Citizen’s Advice Bureau in 
partnership with WBC, has been successfully operating the ‘one-front door’ to the 
community hub for vulnerable residents with a notable rise in contact from residents 
seeking support. Residents are also supported through virtual primary care and social 
prescribers. 
 
Further work is needed to support services designed to help residents who have lost 
employment as result of the COVID (a key risk factor for social isolation and loneliness). 
The Council’s Drug and Alcohol service has seen a recent increase in alcohol related 
referrals from the community mental health team. Substance misuse is another key risk 
factor for social isolation and loneliness so addressing this issue will bring multiple 
benefits to the community.  
 

18



 

Obesity is identified with poorer outcomes in those with Covid-19.  The national NHS 
Better Health campaign has been launched which aims to start to get people re-
engaged with positive, healthy habits.  A Healthy Weight Briefing (Appendix C) has been 
developed for the board to consider adding to the well-being strategy action plan priority 
to reduce inequalities. A significant gap in local services is a Tier 2 adult w
[...]
e and more effort needs to made increase uptake. 

 Sports and Leisure team services have been significantly affected by COVID – with many 
local sports sites being closed over the last 4 months. There is a great opportunity to 
improve access to outdoor activities and online services to connect vulnerable residents who 
are shielding as well as their carers. 

 The Council’s Drug and Alcohol service has seen a recent increase in Alcohol related referrals 
from the community mental health team. Substance misuse is another key risk factor for 
social isolation and loneliness so addressing this issue will bring multiple benefits to the 
community. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Priority 2 Reduce social isolation and loneliness  

1) Increase the % of adult social care users who have as much social contact as 
they would like (18+years) 

2) Increase the % of adult carers who have as much social contact as they 
would like 

3) Reduce the % of 16-17 year olds not in education, employment or training 
(NEET) or whose activity is unknown 

4) To reduce the rate of children in need due to family stress or dysfunction or 
absent parenting 

5) To increase employment of people with mental illness or learning disability  

6) Reduce hospital admissions due to substance misuse  

7) Reduce hospital admissions as result of self-harm (15-19 year olds)  

 

 

 

 

 

To reduce 

Social 

isolation and 

improve 

outcomes for 

children and 

young people,  

older people, 

people with 

mental health 

problems and 

Carers. 

 

 

 

 

 

27



Appendix B   August 2020 
 

4 
 

 
 

Priority 2: ACTIONS  

ACTION  BY WHEN OWNER  

Ensure more residents in the borough 
(including social care users) are 
connected through improving technology 
skills; Deliver Basic IT courses for 
residents who want to learn how to 
connect safely and productively using 
social media. 
 

December 2020 WBC Adult and Community 
Learning Team 

Increase uptake (among social care users) 
into the following
[...]
k pace with Public health teams, Adults services, 

Children’s services, Place directorate, the CCG, the acute trust, 
engagement with Healthwatch and the voluntary sector 

o We have tried to align these discussions with ongoing recovery work in each 
of the three local authorities 

o A survey was undertaken, targeting vulnerable groups, hard to reach 
communities and the BAMER population.  

o A data review exercise was performed to identify population need and any 
further priorities not captured by the above 
 

3. Prioritisation process 
o Two workshops in August included the steering group for the development 

of the strategy. In addition, all members of each of the three HWBs were 
invited to attend. The focus of these was whether the potential priorities 
could be addressed by the wider system working together and if value was 
added by tackling them on a bigger footprint 

o A further two workshops are planned for September, focusing on evidence 
and covid recovery. 
  

4. We have set up a Public engagement task and finish group which is working 
together to co-produce a wider piece of public engagement to take place in 
October. This will help to refine our eventual short list of priorities (approx. 10-
12) into the final priorities to be included (aiming for approx. 5).   

 
 

57

Agenda Item 13.



5. Next steps 
 
o Reviewing the current list of priorities to understand interdependencies 

between them, taking a patch quilt model approach 
o Holding the two workshops at the end of September to help further refine 

into a short list 
o To create a more visible online presence about the development of the 

strategy including information for the general public and ways they can be 
involved.  

o Continue to develop and co-produce plans for public engagement in 
October. This will be far reaching and using a number of different methods 
such as online survey, focus groups within existing support groups, 
consultation groups help with the general pub
[...]
 Public Health teams

Local data and intelligence from other LA teams

Review of delivery reports to HWBs

Identify future priorities from the 

local authorities

Public Health team meetings - priorities discussion

Adult services - priorities discussion

Children's services - priorities discussion

Place directorate - priorities discussion

Alignment with recovery groups

Engagement with voluntary groups Chief exec for each overarching group invited to join priorities discussions and 

workshops

Engagement with CCG/RBH/BHFT Meetings to discussion priorities and aligning with strategies

Public engagement to identify 

priorities

Review of existing public engagement consulations

Survey to "hard to reach" communities, vulnerable groups and the BAMER 

community

Data review to identify population 

need

"What is missing" data exercise to identify areas of population need across 

Berkshire West

Creation of a long list of potential 

priorities

All of the above mapping and engagement led to a long list of approx 30 

potential priorities

Prioritisation process Two workshops were held in August and a further two are planned for 

September. 

61



Review of existing strategies in Wokingham (1)
2017 2020

Close the gap between a child 

born in the most and least 

deprived areas will experience 

in their life-time.

6.3% (2016) of children 

U20 in low-income 

families

https://fingertips.phe.org.

uk/indicator-

list/view/17rA4kpIqk#pag

e/4/gid/1/pat/6/par/E120

No more recent data 

available

Children and young people plan was published for this year

Early intervention and prevention strategy. 

Childrens strategy and leisure service strategy due to be released shortly - no 

specifics noted on this.

Children in low income families (all dependent children under 20): 

current 6.3% (target 2021: 5.7%)

Low birth weight of term babies 37 weeks gestation at birth: current 

2.17% (target 2021: 1.67)

Reduce attainment gap of 5 A*-

C GCSEs (11&) for those
[...]
ies 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

N/A 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

N/A 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board notes the update provided 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
As Health and Social Care colleagues return to business as usual, the Wokingham 
Integrated Partnership Leadership group has agreed the programme of work for 
2020/21.  
 
The programme plan aligns with the strategy for the Wokingham Wellbeing Board as 
well as the NHS Long Term Plan. It takes account of best practise and has been 
shaped, and subsequently agreed by all of the partners as the way forward post-COVID-
19. 
 

75

Agenda Item 14.



Background 
 
The programme plan is set to 5 key priorities and has a total of 16 projects. This is how 
the programme breaks down: 
 

WIP 
Objective/Link 
with NHS Long 

Term Plan  

Priority Area 
Sub Priority OR 

Purpose 
Project Details 

Partnerships & 
Better Health.  

Integrated Care, 
Engagement 

and 
Partnerships 

Supporting 
Primary Care 

Network 
Development 

MDTs - Risk 
Stratifying 

Project 
1: 

MDTs - Risk Stratifying 
using PHM approaches 

Development of  
Social Prescribing 
across Wokingham 

Borough  

Project 
2: 

Development of an 
integrated approach to 

Social Prescribing across 
Wokingham Borough  

Project 
3: 

Development of 
innovative approaches 
to social prescribing in 

PCN's 

Partnerships, 
Batter Care & 
Better Health. 

Integrated Care, 
Engagement & 
Partnerships. 

Integrated Care 
Network 

Development - 
pulling together 
of community 

health, ASC and 
VCSE services 
into a single 
model which 

wraps around the 
PCNs 

Community Capacity  

Project 
4: 

Reflection of COVID care 
home support 

experience (Care Home 
Support Response), 
including improved 
integration between 

RRAT and general 
practice in care homes 

Project 
5: 

Integrated Triage for 
Reablement 

implemented in 
Wokingham.  

Project 
6: 

Social Work Liaison with 
PCN's 

Project 
7: 
[...]
and potentially, future), there is potential for the projects to run 
past the end of the financial year. Timelines and resourcing for each project will be 
developed during scoping for each of the projects. 
 
During the Wokingham Integrated Partnership Leadership meeting it was great to see 
that all the partners were engaged and looking to support the projects. There are 8 
project managers, with 3 parts of the Council represented, along with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Berkshire Health Foundation Trust. Senior Responsible 
Officers come from 5 partner organisations, with Primary Care Network Clinical 
Directors aligned to each of the projects. This reflects the established nature of the 
Wokingham Integrated Partnership, and the understanding of the group that this work 
will lead to an improvement in the experience of the people of Wokingham.  
 
Strategically, as listed above in the table, the Programme aligns with several elements 
of the NHS Long Term Plan and Wokingham Wellbeing Board strategy. The 
Programme also aligns with the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, West of Berkshire 
(BOB) Integrated Care System Priorities as this programme supports: 
 

 Preventing ill health, by shifting focus from treatment to prevention and adopting 
a population health management approach to strategic planning and service 
delivery 

 Collaborating across Acute Trusts, and with other partners, to improve efficiency 
and optimise available capacity across the system 

 Increase our ability to support people in their own homes and avoid an urgent & 
emergency visit to hospital 

77



 
The next step is scoping and then on to project implementation, as COVID-19 has 
slowed progress this year, we will be moving through the scoping phase as quickly as 
possible, leaving us the maximum amount of time to implement our work, ideally this will 
be starting no later than November 2020 for most projects.  
 
 

Partner Implications  

N/A 

 

Reasons for considering the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 5.50 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
 
Also Present: 
Chris Barrett       
Neil Carr              Democratic Services 
Sarah Rayfield 
Ingrid Slade 
Lewis Willing              Head of Health and Social Care Integration 
  
 
6. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sam Burrows, Graham Ebers, Tessa Lindfield, 
Susan Parsonage and Katie Summers.  
 
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 June 2020 and the extraordinary 
meeting held on 9 July 2020, were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
8. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
10. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
11. WOKINGHAM WELLBEING STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board considered a report which gave details of progress against the targets which 
underpinned the Wokingham Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Ingrid Slade introduced the report and stated that it set out progress against local 
targets, achievements, opportunities and actions. 



 

 All services/programmes had responded positively to the challenges arising out of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, with most agencies adapting to Government guidelines whilst 
continuing to offer critical services to vulnerable groups. 

 Despite Covid-19, there had been positive achievements in relation to physical 
activity/inactivity in the Borough.  

 Rates of social isolation and loneliness had increased since the lockdown in March 
2020. In response, local providers had adapted to maintain service provision in light of 
social distancing measures. Further work was needed to support services designed to 
help residents who had lost their jobs as a result of Covid-19.  

 The Drug and Alcohol service had seen a recent increase in alcohol-related referrals 
from the community mental health team. 

 The national NHS Better Health Campaign had been launched with the aim of 
encouraging people to engage with positive, healthy habits. A Healthy Weight Briefing 
(Appendix C) had been developed. 

 The full impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, over the past six months, was still emerging.  

 There were known gaps in available demographic data, for example in relation to 
target groups such as the BAME community.  

 In relation to Appendix A, the Board discussed the involvement of partners in the local 
action groups being established for the three key priority areas. 

 Philip Cook offered to provide potential voluntary sector contacts for each group. Philip 
also suggested involvement from the emergency services. 

 David Hare suggested that consideration should be given to the involvement of service 
users in the groups. 

 Carol Cammiss suggested the involvement of care leavers as key stakeholders. 

 Appendix B to the report was the first iteration of short term measures or 
qualitative/quantitative feedback to support the overall strategy.   

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the stages, detail of action and timeframes for the development of the action groups to 

progress the priorities and provide regular, efficient and effective reporting to Health & 
Wellbeing Board partners (Appendix A), be noted; 

 
2) key stakeholders and partners who are required to co-lead or be involved in each 

priority be approved, as set out above; 
 
3) the summary of progress captured to August 2020 and the short term actions to be 

monitored until formal reporting is implemented (Appendix B), be noted; 
 
4) inequality measures identified through the Covid-19 pandemic, that is obesity (healthy 

weight) and BAME as a priority group, be incorporated into the Health and Wellbeing 
Board priorities; 

 
5) known gaps in demographic data available from services/programmes – particularly 

around target groups such as BAME (emerging following work completed to produce 
Appendix B) be noted; 

 
6) wider public engagement be incorporated in the development stage and the future 

performance monitoring of the strategy and link with the neighbourhoods plan. 
 
12. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD  



 

The Board considered an update on Designing our Neighbourhood which is the philosophy 
underpinning all of the project activities in the Wokingham Integrated Partnership.  
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Lewis Willing introduced the report and provided a presentation on the Designing our 
Neighbourhoods philosophy. The aim was to support a data-led approach, seeking 
input and feedback from the community and creating a “one team ethos” in order to 
support residents of the Borough. 

 The process involved scoping out the projects in the programme followed by a second 
design workshop which would examine each project. Finally, a tour of Town and 
Parish Councils would explain the local projects and their focus. 

 In relation to the second design workshop, attendees would be the partners who took 
part in the first workshop including voluntary sector, Wokingham Borough Council, 
CCG, PCN, BHFT, Healthwatch, Patient Experience Group and Town and Parish 
Councillors. 

 It was hoped that the second workshop would take place in October, allowing 
implementation of the projects to commence in November 2020.  

 
RESOLVED: That the proposals in the report be endorsed.  
 
13. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BERKSHIRE WEST  
The Board considered an update report on the development of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing (JHWB) Strategy for Berkshire West. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Sarah Rayfield introduced the report and provided a presentation to the Board. Sarah 
reported that progress to date included: 
o Evaluation of each of the existing JHWB strategies; 
o Identification of future priorities from the local authorities; 
o Engagement with voluntary groups; 
o Engagement with CCG/RBH/BHFT; 
o Public engagement to identify priorities, including “hard to reach” communities; 
o “What is Missing” data review to identify population need; 
o Creation of a long list of approximately 30 potential priorities; 
o Prioritisation process through two workshops in August 2020. 

 Progress to date had highlighted several challenges including limited capacity within 
the team and the system and impact of the Covid-19 pandemic which had made public 
engagement difficult. The team were working to co-produce a wider piece of 
engagement to be used further along the process. 

 Next steps included analysis of the online survey, further development of potential 
priorities to identify 10-12 priorities and co-production of an engagement plan with key 
stakeholders. 

 Charles Margetts asked about the public consultation, how it reflected the different 
needs of the three boroughs and the breakdown of responses into the three areas. 
Sarah confirmed that the aim of the strategy was to target the value added across the 
wider area whilst recognising the particular issues in each borough.  

 Whilst recognising the challenges caused by the pandemic Charles felt that the current 
number of responses (130) need to increase significantly in order to understand the 
needs of residents across the area.  



 

 Philip Cook asked about the breakdown of the 130 responses. Sarah confirmed that 
20% of the responses originated in Wokingham Borough. The survey asked about 
location, age and ethnicity.  

 Debbie Milligan agreed on the need to increase the number of respondents to the 
survey and stated that responses would be different as a result of the impact and 
experience of Covid-19. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update report on the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Berkshire West be noted.  
 
14. INTEGRATION UPDATE  
The Board considered an update report on Wokingham Integrated Partnerships activities.  
 
During discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Lewis Willing introduced the report and confirmed that the Wokingham Integrated 
Partnership Leadership Group had agreed the programme of work for 2020/21.  

 The work programme aligned with the Board’s strategy and the NHS Long Term Plan. 
It had been agreed with all the partners as the way forwards post Covid-19. The 
programme also aligned with the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, West of Berkshire 
(BOB) Integrated Care System Priorities.  

 The programme was set to five key priorities and contained 16 projects. Details of the 
projects were set out in the report.  

 It was noted that all the partners were engaged and committed to supporting the 
projects. There were eight project managers drawn from the Council, CCG and the 
BHFT.  

 As Covid-19 had delayed progress it was aimed to move through the project scoping 
phase as quickly as possible. Ideally, this meant that most of the projects would 
commence no later than November 2020. 
 

RESOLVED: That the integration update report be noted.  
 
15. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the Forward Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Programme be noted.  
 


